/ - /	~~~~~		
05/13/23 10:20 am	COUNSEL	LP/SC	SCH0100A35

Senator moves to amend H.F. No. 100, in conference committee, as follows: 1.1 On R36, Article 1, House language, (H0100-11) 1.2 Page 37, line 23, delete everything after "school" and insert "; or 500 feet of a day care, 1.3 residential treatment facility, or an attraction within a public park that is regularly used by 1.4 1.5 minors, including a playground or athletic field." Page 37, delete line 24 1.6 1.7 On R37, Article 1, House language, (H0100-11) Page 38, line 13, after the period, insert "The office may not issue a license if a cannabis 1.8 business does not meet local zoning and land use laws." 1.9 Page 38, line 31, delete "24 hours" and insert "one business day" 1.10 On R37, Article 1, Senate language, (UEH0100-2) 1.11 Page 38, after line 9, insert: 1.12 "(i) A local government unit that issues cannabis retailer registration under section 342.22 1.13 may, by ordinance, limit the number of licensed cannabis retailers, cannabis mezzobusinesses 1.14 with a retail operations endorsement, and cannabis microbusinesses with a retail operations 1.15 endorsement to no fewer than one registration for every 12,500 residents. 1.16 (j) If a county has one active registration for every 12,500 residents, a city or town within 1.17 the county is not obligated to register a cannabis business. 1.18 (k) Nothing in this subdivision shall prohibit a local government from allowing licensed 1.19 cannabis retailers in excess of the minimums set in paragraph (i)." 1.20 Page 38, delete section 14 1.21 On R52, Article 1, Senate language, (UEH0100-2) 1.22 Page 58, line 25, after the first "of" insert "\$500 or" 1.23 Page 58, line 26, before the period, insert ", whichever is less" and after the second "of" 1.24 insert "\$1,000 or" 1.25 Page 58, line 27, before the period, insert ", whichever is less" 1.26 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references 1.27 Amend the title accordingly 1.28